OP \$140.00 168088

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM445365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEST DIRECT LABS, LLC		08/28/2017	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CITIZENS BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	28 STATE STREET
Internal Address:	MS1515
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1680889	TITAN		
Registration Number:	2342453	TITAN LABORATORIES		
Registration Number:	2466880	TITAN CHECKUP		
Registration Number:	2516081	TITAN TESTED		
Registration Number:	4591291	TITAN LABORATORIES COMPLETE FLUIDS ANALY		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704 503 2600

Email: vbantug@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding **Address Line 1:** 100 N Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3900

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18588.014001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vicky R. Bantug
SIGNATURE:	/Vicky R. Bantug /

DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2017		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=Citizens - Diesel Direct - West Direct Labs - Trademark Agreement#page1.tif			
source=Citizens - Diesel Direct - West Direct Labs - Trademark Agreement#page2.tif			
source=Citizens - Diesel Direct - West Direct Labs - Trademark Agreement#page3.tif			
source=Citizens - Diesel Direct - West Direct Labs - Trademark Agreement#page4.tif			

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that (a) pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2017 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Citizens Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the secured parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and (b) the undersigned hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the Trademarks.

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DMSLIBRARY01\31121968.v2

Very truly yours,

WEST DIRECT LABS, LLC a Colorado limited liability company

Name: Walter J. McNamara Title: CFO and Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:	 	
Name:		 *****
Title:		

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:___ Name:_

Title:__

West Direct Labs, LLC - Trademark Notice

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006167 FRAME: 0584

Schedule 1

Trademark	Applicant/ Owner	Registration Number (Appl.	Registration Date (Filing Date)	Maintenance Date (Status)	Country
		Number)	(Timig Date)		
TITAN	West Direct Labs, LLC	(73805783) 1,680,889	Mar. 31, 1992	3rd Renewal due March 31, 2022 (Obligation of Fuchs)	United States Used under license from Fuchs
					CO, WY, UT, AZ, NM, KS, SD and NE
TITAN LABORATORIES	West Direct Labs, LLC	2342453	April 18, 2000	April 18, 2020	United States
TITAN LABORATORIES					
TITAN CHECKUP	West Direct Labs, LLC	2466880	July 10, 2001	July 10, 2021	United States
TITAN TESTED	West Direct Labs, LLC	2516081	Dec. 11, 2001	December 11, 2021	United States
TITAN LABORATORIES COMPLETE FLUIDS ANALYSIS LABORATORIES COMPLETE FLUIDS ANALYSIS	West Direct Labs, LLC	4591291	August 26, 2014	August 26, 2020	United States

DMSLIBRARY01\31121968.v2

RECORDED: 10/02/2017